The key point in this is that, although there is uncertainty in the underlying costs, the analysis
from these costs is sufficient to give a good sense of whether the project is likely to be
financially viable for PPP bidders.  This assessment of financial viability is not expected to be
materially affected by the refinement of the underlying base cost estimates.

The following figure shows the PSC distribution and the PBM distribution overlaid together
(both are NPC).

47 Although the funds provided to the PayGo model are not ‘free’, as there is an opportunity cost to the users who provide
those funds just as there is to a customer who deposits funds into a bank, a notional cost of funds is not included in the PSC.

   Page 91

changes in interest rates.  However, changes in rates during the post-bid period will change the
level and profile of the Unitary Payment.

Table 11-4 shows the sensitivity of the gap to changes in the construction costs and financing
inputs at the  point on the probability distribution.

Table 11-4: PSC and PBM comparison for changes in construction costs (early-stage cost estimates)

Description PSC PBM Difference PSC PBM Difference

 NPC $m Nominal $m

Base scenario 951 963 12 1,347 4,133 2,787

Construction cost -20% ($172m real decrease) 794 807 13 1,147 3,472 2,324

Difference (157) (156) 1 (199) (661) (462)

Construction cost -10% ($86m real decrease) 873 885 12 1,247 3,802 2,555

Difference (78) (78) 0 (100) (331) (232)

Construction cost +10% ($86m real increase) 1,029 1,041 11 1,446 4,462 3,015

Difference 78 77 (1) 100 328 229

Construction cost +20% ($172m real increase) 1,108 1,119 11 1,546 4,791 3,245

Difference 157 155 (1) 199 658 459

Margins excl swap margin - construction 1.65,
operations 1.45 953 964 11 1,347 4,097 2,750

Difference 2 1 (1) - (37) (37)

Margins excl swap margin - construction 1.80,
operations 1.60 950 962 12 1,347 4,150 2,803

Difference (1) (1) 0 - 16 16

Margins excl swap margin - construction 2.00,
operations 1.80 946 960 14 1,347 4,224 2,877

Difference (5) (3) 2 - 91 91

Note: The margins in the table are selected to show the full range underlying the margins in Table 11-2.  The margins
are exclusive of swap margins.

The sensitivity analysis shows that the PSC-PBM gap remains stable.  The larger impacts are
on the nominal values.  The nominal values are impacted most by changes in the construction
costs and are relatively insensitive to change in interest rate margins.  This highlights the
importance of the competitive procurement process in reducing construction costs and also the
importance of the geotechnical programme currently underway.

As noted earlier (section 10.6), the approach to specifying the discount rate has changed since